
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE CITY OF SAN MATEO AND

SAN MATEO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT
FOR AFTERSCHOOL ENRICHMENT SERVICES FOR EMPOWERMENT THORUGH ACTION 

PROGRAM FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024-2025
($31,000 [Original Amount], $48,000 [Amendment 1])

WHEREAS, the City of San Mateo (“City”), a municipal corporation of the State of 
California, and San Mateo Union High School District, a Public Educational High School District,  
("CONTRACTOR"), entered into an Agreement for afterschool enrichment services for 
Empowerment Through Action Program for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 Agreement on September 11, 
2024; and

WHEREAS, City and San Mateo Union High School District wish to amend the Agreement 
amount by $17,000, for a total Agreement amount of $48,000 for Fiscal Year 2024-2025.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Exhibit A, #1. of the Agreement is amended to include:

“1. The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide enrichment activities (i.e., 
basketball, soccer, dance, etc.) at select high schools located in the SAN MATEO 
UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT to be mutually agreed upon between CITY OF 
SAN MATEO representative and CONTRACTOR or their designee. The 
CONTRACTOR agrees to provide a Bridge to Bridge Program Coordinator at select 
high schools in SAN MATEO UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT whose hours will be 
mutually agreed upon between CITY OF SAN MATEO representative and 
CONTRACTOR or their designee.”

Exhibit B:
“The total cost for this contract shall not exceed $48,000 for the length of the 
contract. Fees for activities must be mutually agreed upon by both parties in 
writing a minimum of two weeks in advance of implementation.”

2. The remaining terms of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, CITY OF SAN MATEO and SAN MATEO UNION HIGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT have executed this Agreement on ___________________. 

CITY OF SAN MATEO CONTRACTOR

Joanne Magrini
Parks and Recreation Director

Date Yancy Hawkins
Associate Superintendent 
San Mateo Union High School 
District

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Mazarin Vakharia
Assistant City Attorney

Date Brett Stevenson
Dean of Students
Hillsdale High School

Date


